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Summary

1. One hundred twenty Moyno handpump cylinders were delivered
to Mafeteng stores. An additional 141 pumps and pump
cylinders are on order with expected delivery the end of
November (PIO/C 632-0088-5-30042).

2. All contracts have been awarded for the 2nd procurement
of imported pipes and fittings (PIO/C 632-0088-4-10175).
Arrival at the port of Durban is expected Necvember 17 for
onward overland shipment to Mohale's Hoek.

3. 0Of the two new Peace Corps volunteers assigned to VWS one
has elected to return to the USA. The other has been
assigned as district engineer, Thaba Tseka district.

4. Work has begun on work on junior staff housing in Mafeteng,
Mohale's Hock and Quthing. Financing is from the remaining
USAID FAR furds (housing and maintenance centers) whici
GOL turned over to VWS.

5. During the quarter 9-USAID sponsored projects were completed

serving 2800 people. At the end of September 39 USAID
sponsored projects were uncder construction.

Problems and Concerrns

1. Two volunteer district engineers are due to leave VWS in
September-October. One has been renlaced by a USPCV and
the other by a Mosotho enginecer trained in India. VWS still
lacks district engineers in Qacha's Nek and Mckhotlong
districts. VWS now has two Basotho graduate civil engineers.
One employed by VWS for over 1 year has yet to be Lrought
on establishment as an engineer with the appropriate salary
that would accompany the position. We wish to bring this
situation to the attention of the VWS Senior Engineer and
the Permanent Secretary of MCRD. Unless this person is
promoted as per his education and job responsibilities demands,
VWS will lose him. This person is district enginecer Mohale's
Hoek district and also counterpart to the Project design and
constructiorn endagineer.

o

VWS is experiencing pressure from various sectors to increase
productivity for drougnt relief. VWS training programs

simply can not be geared to respond to short term emergencies.
Training programs are designred for construction of gravity
systems and candidates gencrally must work their way upward
from masons to supervisors wihich requires several years of
experience.



The courses offered and conducted by VWS are as follows:

3-month course after having obtained

Masons:
a B or C mason trade certificate from
other training institutions

Foreman: At least one vear experience as a foreman

followed by a 9-month training course

Supervisors: At least one year experience as a foreman

(or a graduate of TTS) followed by a 6-month
training course.

Besides training other factors influencing productivity are:

A.

Donor assistancd :current training programs are
geared to the current level of donor aid. It must
be noted that the three major VWS donors are pro-
viding 100% wages and field allowances for the
following numbers of masons:

- USAID : 39 Daily paid
- UK : 22 Daily paid
- EEC : 8 Daily paid

- GOL 1is providing salaries for 9 masons who
hold established positions

Government has not yet fully conformed to the
conditions of the System Mairtenance Support
crogram.C? 35 positions receiving USAID salary
arsd wage support in the amount of 65%, 18 people
have rot yet been brought into establishement
and/or recceived promotions to a higher grade.
Eleven cof these peorle have graduated from the
VWS foreman training course but are still daily
paid at the mason rate. Needless to say the
moral of these people, who are actually doing

foreman work, is very low. The credibility of
the VWS foreman training program has been called
into question by graduates. VWS stands to lose

these trained “echnicians if Government does not
soon fulfil its obligations as pruviously approved.

Engirecrs, Basotho or expatriate,are in short supply.

Other than the VWS Senicor Engineer, VWS has only

2- qraduate Basotho civil engineers (3-are presently
tra:ning in the USA). VWS currently has 12 candidates
in a 6-month supervisor training course. We expect
these people to act as engineering assistants (in

lieu of c¢ngineers). The net result is that two

districts do not have engineers and current masons
and foremen being trained are not fully utilized.
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TABLE C-2 (Continued)

Percent Completed,

Name Code Population Donor Scptember B3
QUTHING

Basieng (G) 0 - 4 1,100 USAID 80
Mokanamentsong (R) 0 - 9 1,100 USAID 60

OACHA'S NEK
Matebeng (G) ON - 27 550 USAID/UNIDA 25

THABA TSERA

Hloahloeng (G) TT -*33 ? USAID 20
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REFORTING PERIOD:

CONTRACT HNO.:
DATE WHITTEN:

CORREZSPONDS TO STMT:

1. SALARIES:

onNnwy»

31 JuLy 83

TABLE

F-2

LESOTHO HRURAL WATER AMD SANITATION ProgeeT
1427-003---47

HORRISON-MAIERLE/SHELADIA BUDGES]

27 AUGUST 81

AFR-0088-C~-00C1025C00

20

. FLELD STAFF
- HOME OFFICE
. HOME OFPICE

SEPTEMBER 87
8-0538-2

TOTAL SALARIES

2. OVERHEAD:

A. FIELD OFFICE
B. HOME OFFICE

TOTAL OVERHEAD

3. SUBCONTRACTS:
A. TECHNICAL
B. WELL DRILLIN

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS

4. ALLCMWANCES
A. POST DIFFERENTIAL

. INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL

C. DOMESTIC PER DIEM

. DOMESTIC

. LESOTHO PER DIEM

. LESOTIC,

B

mmo

TOTAL ALLCOWANCES

5. TRAVEL & TRANS{CRTATION

TOTAL TRAVEL

* INCLUDES PROVISIONAL AORITTND FRINGE A OVERMEAD PFR AUDTT REPGAT NO. 7261-2M160025-002

. DOMESTIC

. INTERNATION..,
. UNACC,
.« SHIPP.
. STORAGE HHE
. LOCAL TRANS.
- R & R TRAVEL

BAGGAGE

HHE & AUTO

k!

LR
(b.To
9]

PER DIEM EOMY

PROFESSIONAL
PROFESSIONAL
NON-PROrFESSIONAL
PIELD OFFICE-ADMIN ASSISTANT

UIEM

FPICE

FIRST ARPIVAL PER DIEM

& TRANSPCRTATION

TOTA AL
BUDGET

$422,1232.00
64,384.00
35,883.00
24,395.06

$548,754.00

$327,327.00
132,272,00

3459,599.00

$1,411,468.00
17,150.00

$1,428,618.00

$43,019.00
7,081,00
2,944,00
1,526.00
62,273.00
7.050.C0

$124,898.00

$3,500.0
58,6€30,00
5,900.00
2%,490.00
5,350.00
4,000.00
28,800.00

S5145,670.00

FROJECT

EXPENDED
TO DATE

$236,7313.9?
20,038.5¢
9,900.6%
.00

$266,673.13

$204,537.67
42,038.56

5246,576.23

$6394,794.93
16,760.0¢C

$711,554.93

$23,178.60
2,326.20
810.8r0
962.35%
8,128.87
1,611.87

$37,015.75

$1,191.074
15,811.25
7,391.12
16,455,98
3,351,351
3,078.12
11,113.23

578,392,211

PEPORT KO. 30

B UDb

ALGUST 1,

sUDGET

T112,552.00
17,800.C0

$460,535.00

$13,146,09
2,125,000
300,00
3G, 00
24,094.00
.00

53n.,562,.00

ST50.00
2L,650.00
13,732.00
19,6u0,00

1,203.30
530.00
12,600,00

$70,453.00

1942

G ET PER 00
TO SUFTEMBER 36, 1923
EXPENDED THIS

TO DATEL PERICD
5111,7ES,60 57,040,¢9
7,%542.99 582.3¢
L,2145.062 51.:7
00 .Co

5120,477.21

$109,464.47
14,552.44

510,98¢.00
REVIN

i.85
6.00
' 5.40
.00

Y
3!

9
3
6

i
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$29,763.55 *
4:134.66 "

$33,898.21

$i8,386.85

518,386.88

$513.244
50

.00
3€.00

125,14

$2¢3.00
6,066.94
1,2745.49

58,518.63
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BUDGET REPORT NO. 30
PAGE TWO

" €. OTHER DIRECT COSTS
- , . DBA INSURANCE

« UTILITIES

« TELEX

. JEHICLE INSURANCE
« GUARPD SERVICE

mmMmoOOD»

TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS

7. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

A. POWER TOJLS & FIELD EQUIPMENT
B. OFFICE EQUIP, & FIELD SUPPLIES
C. HOUSEHCLD FURNISHINGS

TOTAL ECUIPMENT & MATSRIALS

TOTAL CUST

FPEE 8 8.03% (EXCLUDES SUUCONTRACT)

TOTAL

- MEDICALS, PASSPOKTS,

TABLE F-2 CenTinuED

BUDGET PERTIOD

TOTAL PROJECT AUGUST 1, 1982 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1983
EXPENDED EXPENDED THIS

BUDGET TO DATE BUDGET TO DATE PERIOD
$18,510.00 $10,133.19 $4,938.00 $2,778.00 $.00
BCORS, ETC 2,000.00 5,668.76 3,380.00 2,416.41 7.14
8,500.00 7,046.54 4,120.00 4,624.40 157.63
16,545.00 16,344.03 10,290.00 8,327.31 190.86
400.00 287.07 180.00 280.25 .00
20,400.00 18,611.137 15,080.00 12,035.96 745.53
$73,355.00 $58,090.96 $37,983.00 $30,462.33 $1,101.16
$175,697.00 $88,332.66 580,000.00 $5,773.04 $.00
24,076.00 14,502.09 5,800.00 1,307.33 .00
20,570.00 20,866.69 .00 5362.04 .00
$220,743,00 $123,701.44 $85,800.00 $7,642.41 $.00
$3,005,677.60 $1,522,007.69 $1,023,218,00 $684,053.04 $70,253.03
1,261,645,00 65,508.18 45,715.00 26,352.78 4,149.28
$3,131,842.00 51,587,515.87 $1,068,933,00 §710,405.82 $74,402.31

The undersigned hereby certifies: (A) That payment of the sum claimed
and that appropriaze refund to AID will be made Promptly upon request
ceimbursable under the terms of the contract; (B8) That information on
detailed supporting information as AID may reasonably require will be

‘contractor's home
-the date of this

By

Lt 4~ P 3

office or base office as appropriate) and (C) That a

certification have been met.

.- Albert N.
' Title

‘€C: Dave Wadswor
Willis wetst
Jim Majerle

Vice President, Internationa

“Date 22 Smepit 1982

Kraft™ =~

perations

ein

" SUDLI0/EXQT.XQT/BLDI4

under the cited contract is proper and due

in the event disallowance of coats not

the fiscal report i{s correct and such
furnished promptly to AID on request at the
11 requirements called for by the contract to

91
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- 19 -

Table F-4: Government contributions to the Project to-date
total M921,049 comparcd to a Grant Agreement total of
M1,597,400. Over one-third of this amount is for village
self help labor. We believe that we are over-valuing self
help labor (M25 per capita served) and will review our basis
of calculation. 1In any event Government of Lesotho continues
to fulfil its contribution obligations to the Project.

Miscellaneous

1. Reports - Submissions - Approvals

- Project Paper for LEEC emergency
drouqght relief funds

- Position Paper on a proposed Ul
funded rotary drilling rig.

2. Vacations and Home Leave
Dave Wadsworth : Aug. 6 - Sept. 18
Bill Arncld : July 14 - Aug. 27
Phil Howard : July 20 - Aug. 29
Al Tudor : June 20 - July 12
2. Conferences and Workshops
None
4. Foreign Travel
None.

. 3N
LSRR L

David I.. Wadsworth
Morrison-Maicrle, Inc.
Project Manager

19 Octoler, 1983



